(4) Covered credit card issuer. – A credit card issuer that, together with any 19 

affiliates, had consolidated worldwide banking and nonbanking assets, 20 

including assets of affiliates, other than trust assets under management, of 21 

more than eighty-five billion dollars ($85,000,000,000) at any point during 22 

the previous calendar year. 23 

(5) Credit card. – A card, plate, coupon book, or other credit device existing for 24 

the purpose of obtaining money, property, labor, or services on credit. 25 

(6) Debit card. – A card or other payment code or device issued or approved for 26